
This publication is our tenth installment in a 
series designed to provide our clients in the 
manufacturing, transportation and logistics, 
and related industries with monthly 
updates on any action taken by the Trump 
Administration, Congress, and/or federal 
governmental agencies with respect to 
the North American Free Trade Agreement 
(“NAFTA”). 

In the fifth round of negotiations in 
Mexico City, negotiators made positive 
steps in areas that govern digital trade, 
telecommunications, anti-corruption, 
customs, and food safety standards and 
hinted that a deal is still possible. Although, 
the top trade ministers from each country 
agreed not to attend, signaling that no 
critical issue would come to resolution.

The principals continue to differ on critical 
issues, including trade dispute resolution 
mechanisms, rules of origin matters, 
and sunset provisions. The United States 
has insisted on raising the rules of origin 
threshold from 62.5% manufactured in 
North America to qualify goods for zero 
tariffs under NAFTA to 85%. In addition, the 
United States has asked that half of each 
car is manufactured in the United States, 
which auto producers oppose because 
such a mandate would drive up costs of 
production and make domestic vehicles 
less competitive against foreign-produced 
vehicles. The principals failed to resolve this 
issue, and Canadian and Mexican officials 
presented data to demonstrate the harm 
that such proposition would have on the 
United States auto sector. On November 15, 
more than seventy bipartisan members of 
Congress sent a letter to Robert Lighthizer, 
the United States Trade Representative, 
stating that the proposal of the United 
States for the automobile industry would 
weaken its global competitiveness. 

In Mexico, United States negotiators 
proposed revised language to address 

Mexican truck drivers and trucks beyond 
the commercial border zones, which would 
allow the United States to unilaterally 
reduce the number of or eliminate Mexican 
carriers in the United States. As expected, 
Mexico rejected the proposal. 

Throughout December, officials have 
scheduled an unofficial round of 
negotiations during which various 
negotiating groups are expected to meet 
with their counterparts in Washington, 
D.C. without the top trade ministers from 
each country. The principals hope that 
the informal nature of the December 
talks would present an opportunity to 
resolve issues before the sixth round of 
negotiations occurs in Montreal in January. 

If a deal is not reached by the end of 
March, and the United States does not 
start withdrawal proceedings, the principals 
would likely agree to postpone negotiations 
until late 2018 to allow for Mexican and 
U.S. elections. Benesch will continue to 
monitor negotiations to provide monthly 
updates to our clients in the manufacturing, 
transportation and logistics, and related 
industries of any developments. 
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For more information

Contact KEVIN CAPUZZI at kcapuzzi@
beneschlaw.com or (302) 442-7063, or PAUL 
OBSZANSKI at pobszanski@beneschlaw.com 
or (317) 685-6145.

KEVIN CAPUZZI is an associate with the firm’s 
Litigation, Insolvency & Creditors’ Rights, and 
Transportation & Logistics Practice Groups. 
He practices in the firm’s Wilmington, DE 
and Hackensack, NJ offices. His practice 
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carriers and third party logistics providers in all 
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representing parties in bankruptcy court 
proceedings, including defending motor carriers 
and third party logistics providers in avoidance 
action litigation and navigating unique claims 
and related issues arising in Chapter 7, 11, and 
15 bankruptcies.

PAUL OBSZANSKI is an associate in the 
firm’s Corporate & Securities Practice Group. 
Paul focuses his practice on real estate 
and corporate matters related to mergers, 
acquisitions, divestitures, real estate lending, 
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also assists transportation clients in working 
with various state and federal licensing and 
regulatory authorities.

Additional Information

For additional information, please contact: 

Transportation & Logistics Practice Group

Michael J. Barrie at (302) 442-7068 or mbarrie@beneschlaw.com
Marc S. Blubaugh at (614) 223-9382 or mblubaugh@beneschlaw.com 
Kevin M. Capuzzi at (302) 442-7063 or kcapuzzi@beneschlaw.com
Matthew D. Gurbach at (216) 363-4413 or mgurbach@beneschlaw.com
Jennifer R. Hoover at (302) 442-7006 or jhoover@beneschlaw.com
Thomas B. Kern at (614) 223-9369 or tkern@beneschlaw.com 
David M. Krueger at (216) 363-4683 or dkrueger@beneschlaw.com
Christopher J. Lalak at (216) 363-4557 or clalak@beneschlaw.com
Andi M. Metzel at (317) 685-6159 or ametzel@beneschlaw.com
Michael J. Mozes at (614) 223-9376 or mmozes@beneschlaw.com 
Kelly E. Mulrane at (614) 223-9318 or kmulrane@beneschlaw.com
Lianzhong Pan at (86 21) 3222-0388 or lpan@beneschlaw.com
Martha J. Payne at (541) 764-2859 or mpayne@beneschlaw.com 
Stephanie S. Penninger at (317) 685-6188 or spenninger@beneschlaw.com 
Joel R. Pentz at (216) 363-4618 or jpentz@beneschlaw.com 
Richard A. Plewacki at (216) 363-4159 or rplewacki@beneschlaw.com 
Matthew J. Selby at (216) 363-4458 or mselby@beneschlaw.com
Peter K. Shelton at (216) 363-4169 or pshelton@beneschlaw.com
Verlyn Suderman at (312) 212-4962 or vsuderman@beneschlaw.com
Clare R. Taft at (216) 363-4435 or ctaft@beneschlaw.com
Jonathan Todd at (216) 363-4658 or jtodd@beneschlaw.com 
Joseph P. Yonadi, Jr. at (216) 363-4493 or jyonadi@beneschlaw.com 
Eric L. Zalud at (216) 363-4178 or ezalud@beneschlaw.com 

Labor & Employment Practice Group

W. Eric Baisden at (216) 363-4676 or ebaisden@beneschlaw.com
Maynard Buck at (216) 363-4694 or mbuck@beneschlaw.com 
Joseph Gross at (216) 363-4163 or jgross@beneschlaw.com
Rick Hepp at (216) 363-4657 or rhepp@beneschlaw.com
Peter Kirsanow at (216) 363-4481 or pkirsanow@beneschlaw.com 

www.beneschlaw.com

http://www.beneschlaw.com/kcapuzzi
mailto:kcapuzzi%40beneschlaw.com?subject=
mailto:kcapuzzi%40beneschlaw.com?subject=
http://www.beneschlaw.com/pobszanski
http://www.beneschlaw.com/pobszanski
mailto:pobszanski%40beneschlaw.com?subject=
http://www.beneschlaw.com/kcapuzzi
http://www.beneschlaw.com/pobszanski
http://www.beneschlaw.com

